Item No. 03/168" EAC
......... Sanction No. 01/2024-25

B
DELHI DEVELOPMENT'AUTHORITY
ENGINEER MEMBER’S SECRETARIAT
INA.VIKAS SADAN . NEW DELHI-110023.

- Name of Work: Development of Sports Complex at Sector-8, Dwarka.

Amount In RPE: Rs 1,10,57,08,615/-

(Budget Code: -24095862)
(Revised A/A & E/S)

The 168™ Estimate Approval Committee (NA-II), DDA is pleased to accord the Revised A/A & E/S
for the above said work for the amount of Rs. 1,10,57,08,615/- (Rs. One Hundred-Ten Crore Fifty-Seven
Lakhs, Eight Thousand Six hundred and Fifteen Only) including 3% Contingencies and 11.25%
Departmental Charges.

The Chief Engineer (Sports), DDA presented the agenda for above mentioned work in the 168t
Estimate Approval Committee (NA-II) meeting held under chairmanship of VC, DDA on 15.04.2024 at
10:30 am. The minutes of the meeting were circulated vide no. EM1(37)87/Vol.168/43 dated: 10/04/2024.

The Finance Member, DDA has accorded the Financial Concurrence to the Revised Preliminary
Estimate for the above-mentioned work for an amount of Rs. 1,10,57,08,615/- (Rs. One Hundred-Ten
Crore Fifty-Seven Lakhs, Eight Thousand Six hundred and Fifteen Only) including 3% Contingencies i.e.,
Rs. 99,99,.65,122/- (Rs. Ninety-Nine Crore, Ninety-Nine Lakh, Sixty-Five Thousand, One Hundred and
Twenty-Two Only) and 11.25% Departmental Charges i.e., Rs. 10,57,43,493/- (Rs. Ten Lakh, Fifty-Seven
Lakh, Forty-Three Thousand, Four Hundred and Ninety-Three Only) conveyed by A.O.(Works-II)/DDA
vide U.O. No. F2(4)/AO(W)/PE/DDA/2023-24/12 dated: 06/03/2024. & Sanction No. 18/2023-24 subject
to compliance of specific conditions at SI. No. 1 to 15 of the Financial Concurrence.

The expenditure shall be charged under the head of A/c of NA-II with Major Head 2423 and
Minor Head 11 with sufficient budget provisions under the Budget Code-24104218 before carrying out the
work.

This accord of A/A & E/S is subject to compliance of the conditions laid down in Financial

Concurrence with Sanction No. 18/2023-24, 168" EAC Minutes of Meeting as well as all other codal

formalities and departmental instructions/circulars issued time to time.

Encl: 1. Copy of F.C. as above.
2. EAC MoM dated:10/05/2024.

\

srfemY arfdrgar
&3 |l to AT Weww
faeeht e wrfreor



No. EM6 (21)2023-24/Est./PL/ 50 Date: 1e: /05720284
Copy to:-
1. OSD to VC/DDA for Kind information of the latter.
2. Chief Engincer (Sports)/DDA.
3. Addl Chief Architect to Vice Chairman/DDA. . VDDA
4. Pr. Commissioner (Housing, PMAY, Sports, System, CWG, Personncl &C()()rdl{]allon) ‘
S.  Pr. Commissioner (Land Management, Land Disposal, PM-UDAY & Land Pooling)/DDA.
6. Pr. Commissioner (Hort.. Landscape & System)/DDA.
7. Chief Engincer (HQ & QAC)/DDA.
8. Chief Architect/DDA.
9. CAO/DDA.

10. Commissioner (Sports)/DDA.

11. PD (Sports)/DDA.

12. Director (Works)/DDA.

13. Director (Finance)/DDA.

14. EE (Co-ordn.)/DDA.

15. Director (System) to get it uploaded in English and Hindi Version on the DDA website.

16. Hindi Officer to send the Hindi version to Director (System) under intimation to this office.

17. Guard File.
o5 7o
/; G m’l?n

£.30. 1l to HATAT I
fear ey witsIor



- .

PM's o

%" SN (aroemy . $ Oflice / DA

~ D7 of gy ) ey I EO-II Uniy ,
b ‘;:)v Nieer () l»):-| No..... ’,'3," 2. Sanction No. 18/2023-24
X ) - G .- - k " _F(',,,._ .’? 1 p l ........
?;;‘: L .\l.:«..i‘..l_-, )] DELHI DEVELOBME b‘I’T ,f:dmo RITY

[z iy WORKS AUDIT CELL-II e e i
" Nam N ) Enginaar Mamber ¢ ll.a

® of work:- Do sports complex at sector-8, Dwarka, Tl temoy. "”'-—Lﬂ'ﬂ;—

Reriwmate —é)l}—lh_

Finance -
R _MN-n.\wm,‘ DDA has been pleased to accord financial concurrence to the
sed y nmnary estimate, amounting to Rs, 1,10,57,08,615 (Rupees One Hundred Ten

\-l'\ r( l'in\' \( \'¢ n ‘ 2] ) AN : [al3) ' ' n g 379
. s -~ s . . 1 l ' ”t en )nl' i C'Udin /
’( ( 1 ”'.g .

The above financial concurrence shall be subject to the following conditions:-
1. The RPE has been broadly examined on the basis of documents submit'ted along with
the RPE. The correctness of the nomenclatice, rates, analyzed items, items unit,
quantities and amount shall lie with TS Authority. '

All mandatory approvals and drawings are to be sought by the TS authority wherever

required.

Expenditure will be incurred only after ensuring the budget provision in the relevant

year of execution of work and ensuring sanction of A/JA&E/S.

4. Each work included in the RPE shall be executed only through proper call of tenders

after completing all the codal formalities and departmental instruction issued from

time to time. '

Utmost economy in the expenditure shall however be ensured by the Engineering

Wing during the execution of work.

Engineering Wing to ensure feasibility w.r.t. dimensions existing services, etc.

RPE will require formal approval of EAC before execution of work.

The correctness of estimates may be thoroughly examined by TS authority before

making any payment to the executing agency.

8. The sanctioning authority of deviation/S1/El will invariably ensure that there is no
undue benefit accrues to the executing agency.

10. Necessary approval has to be taken from Forest Department for cutting of trees, if
required. Any other necessary approval from statutory/ government body may be
taken if required.

11. Provisions kept in the RPE for different sub heads i.e. Civil, Horticulture, contingencies
& Departmental Charges shall not be misused/diverted for any other sub heads.

12. Engg. Wing/Hort. Wing concerned shall ensure that the land under encroachment is
vacated before actual execution of work, if any.

13. It shall be ensured by TS Authority & Dy. CAO/Sports that the expenditure on the work
charge establishment and petty items does not exceed the amount of 3%
contingencies.

14. It shall be ensured by CE/Sports that Extra/ Substitute items shall be paid only for the

works not considered in the scope of work as per agreement.

FJ

)

L

oMo

15. The TS Authority shall ensure that all provisions of CPWD Manual (alqngv—rg‘sigk
subsequent amendments) and financial delegations are duly complied. "-{;‘. &
Encl. As above (Abstract of cost) .;'ﬁ' ™.
Enc). SET CODE __[MAJOR HEAD _|[MINOR HEAD __|ACCOUNT HEAD Fone < RyQ 2L
24006862 2423 11 N.A-I Sports. e pv.

("y&/é‘g\? %" A

-_)—/g A.O. (Works-11)/DDA

\Jesfer

U

y SRR e
AP i e ol

s o g7
Li'.,. sl cudimaddds




U.0. No. F2(4)/AO(W)IPEIDDAI2023-24/ -

(¢
o
E
¥

PS to FM/DDA

P.S. to EM/DDA

.C E. (Sports)IDDA
CAO/DDA

Dlrector (Fmance)
Director (works)/DDA

Dy.CAO (works)lConsuItant
"EOlltoEM

. EE /Coordination
: 0 Ofﬁce copy

oa:sn‘.e .w%\"

poes

ABSTRACT OF COST

Name of work DIo sports complex at sector-8, Dwarka.

06/03/2024

S Description Original PE | Revised PE Amount
N0 Amount (Rs.) (Rs.)
1} Civil Work A 39,27,28,760/- 85,17,65,233/-
_ 2 | Electrical Work B 8,99,29,540/- 12,89,22,188/-
3 | TPQA C 28,33,397/- 18,00,000/-
e P Total (A+B+C) | D 48,54—,91,696/- 98,24-,87,421/-
_ 4 | Add:- Cost Index @ 20% ' E 9,70,98,339/- " NA
S Total 58,25,90,035/- 98,24-,87,421/-
5 | Contingencies @ 3% F 1,74,77,701/- _1,74,77,701/-
e T Total (D+E+F) | G 60,00,67,736/- 99,99,65,122/-
6 | Departmental Charges @ 11.25% J 6,75,07,620/- 10,57,43,493/-
i B Grand Total (I+]) | K 66,75,75,357/- 1,10,57,08 ,615 /-

Rupees One Hundred Ten Crore Fifty Seven Lac Eight thousand Six Hundred and Flfteen

".0nly

' As hlS: is a-f.case of revused fi

nancral concurrence Gt wrll supersede the FC no.

0 201 9-20 dated 20 08 2019 lssued by AO(Works-l)lDDA

AA.O. (Works-lI)/DDA




DELHI DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY
ENGINEER MEMBER’S SECRETARIAT
INA, VIKAS SADAN, NEW DELHI-110023,

No. EM1(37)87/Vol.168/y3

Date: 10 .05.2024

e-office Comp. No.:78309
Sub: MINUTES OF 168th EAC (NA-II) MEETING.

The 168th Estimate Approval Committe
10:30 am in VC’'s Conference Hall,

presided over the meeting. The lis
Annexure- ‘A’.

e (EAC/NA-II) meeting was held on 15/04/2024 at
DDA, Vikas Sadan, New Delhi. The Vice Chairman, DDA
t of officers who attended the meeting is annexed at

The items discussed and decisions taken in the meeting is as under:

1. Item No.1/168

Name of Work Restoration & Rejuvenation of Yamuna River Flood Plains.

Sub-Head Nizamuddin Bridge to DND flyway (Western Bank) 100 Hectares
(Kalindi Aviral).
Amount of RPE : Rs 54,01,01,847/-

The agenda for seeking approval for sanctioning of revised preliminary estimate of above cited
work was presented by Chief Engineer (Hort.), DDA. The Financial Concurrence to the Revised
Preliminary Estimate for the work mentioned above has been accorded by Finance Member, DDA vide
Sanction No. 15/2023-24 for an Amount of Rs. 54,01,01,847/- (Rs. Fifty-Four Crore One Lakh One
Thousand Eight Hundred and Forty-Seven Only) including 3% & 5% contingencies (as proposed) and

11.25% Departmental Charges conveyed by A.O(Works-II)/DDA vide U.O. No. F2
(1)/AO(W)/PE/DDA/2023-24/04 dt. 23/01/2024.

CE (Hort) made a detailed presentation regarding revised preliminary estimate of Kalindi Aviral
100 Ha. Kalindi Aviral which was approved as UDF Funded project by Project Sanctioning Committee
for Rs.34.98 Crores as project No.2 vide No.F.No.2/2/2022-DD-VI dated 09.08.2021. The original A/A
& E/S for Kalindi Aviral was accorded by Competent Authority for Rs.25.46 Crores vide No.EM6

(14)2019/Est./Part/2499 dated 04.09.2019 and the revised A/A & E/S has been proposed for Rs:
54,01,01,847/- before the EAC committee.

CE (Hort) presented the works executed at Kalindi aviral.During the presentation it was
detailed out that the construction debris along the project site was hindering the progress of work.

For efficient execution of works at Kalindi Aviral, the removal of construction debris and development
of said portion was essential.

It was presented that a large water body has been developed after the removal of debris with
more than 25000 Bamboo plantation in 15 varieties along with the provision of public amenities and
facilities. The committee observed that the restoration of flood plains from Nizammuddin Bridge
towards Kalindi Aviral needs to be done as a part of comprehensive ecological restoration of Yamuna
Flood plains and the various Hon'ble NGT orders have been emphasizing on 'Connect to the river
for the General Public' and Protection of Flood Plain.

1to_§|P age




; rks need t
During the various site visit of Mon'ble LG, it was directed the development wo 0 by .
further carried out in the balance areds under DDA jurisdiction.

The Committee observed that since the work of Kalindi Aviral is a UDF pFOJ'th, the expendityre
to be incurred asg Per the sanction under PSC and the entire Sanctions/Expenditure needs to pe

Streamlined to avoid any confusion vis a vis UpF approved project and Non UDF approved projects.

After due deliberations, it was decided that the entire flood plains from Nizammuddin Bridge
towards Kalindi Aviral needs to be restored and rejuvenated as a part of comprehensive ecological
reéstoration of Yamuna Flood plains, Hence the works need to be segregated i.e., the project be
divided into two components- Kalindi Aviral (100 HA) and Kalindi Aviral Extension (163 HA) which

should include the balance Yamuna Flood plain under DA jurisdiction from Nizammuddin Bridge to
Kalindi Aviral,

After, deliberation it was decided that No revision of A/A & E/S of Kalindi Aviral project 100 Ha is
required at thijs stage. It has been decideg that works of Baansera which were executed in Kalindi

Aviral project has to be made TRANSFER ENTRY (TE) to Kalindi Aviral Extension (Budget
Code:24018817).

After due discussions and deliberation, the committee deferred the items and asked to put up
in next EAC Meeting. »

2. Item No.2/168

Name of Work R Restoration & Rejuvenation of Yamuna River Flood Plains.

Sub-Head : Nizamuddin Bridge to DND flyway (Western Bank) 163 Hectares
(Kalindi Aviral Extension).

Amount of PE H Rs 87,08,00,000/-

The agenda for seeking approval for sanctioning of preliminary estimate of above cited work
was presented by Chief Engineer (Hort.), DDA. The Financial Concurrence to the Preliminary Estimate
for the work mentioned above hag been accorded by Finance Member, DDA vide Sanction No.
16/2023-24 for an Amount of Rs. 87,08,00,000/- (Rs. Eighty-Seven Crore Eight Lac Only) including
3% contingencies and 11.25% Departmental Charges & 30.85 % Cost Index and conveyed by

A.O(Works-II)/DDA vide U.O. No. F2 (2)/AO(W)/PE/DDA/2023-24/09 dt. 02/02/2024.

actual drawing. As decided in in item No.1/168, the EAC has directed to Transfer Entry (TE) of
following works from Kalindi Aviral (Budget Code- 24018803) to Kalindi Aviral Extension (Budget
Code-24018817) in order to streamline UDF approved projects and non UDF approved projects.

Transfer Entry from Budget code:24018803 to Budget code 24018817

Paid from Work completed Projected cost in
Name of work Nazul Account but payment to future
(B) till Date (C) Be Done (D) (E)
Development of water body at
Bamboo Garden behind Smiriti 1,36,15,949/- - -
Van at Sarai Kale Khan.
Construction of Sand stone deck
& planters at Baansera, Saraij 12,77,268/- - - 7
Kale Khan

2to8|Page



Nizamuddin Bridge to DND
Flyway (Western  Bank)-(C/o
Approach road from Ring Road to
Bamboo Garden at Sarai Kale
Khan near Smriti Van).

1,45,13,016/-

Construction of Rain shelter and
bamboo fencing at baansera,
Sarai kale Khan

31,95,992/-

Construction of Pathway at
Baansera, Sarai Kale Khan

32,68,956/-

Laying of irrigation pipe line
network at Baansera, Sarai Kale
Khan.

62,85,000/-

Development works at Baansera
Park near Sarai Kale Khan-(Phase
II).

3,16,02,897/-

84,03,521/-

Ecological restoration of water
bodies (Baansera 4.00 Acre and
Lotus Pond 2.5 Acre) using
suitable ayurvedic technology/
other services for liquid
management at DDA -Smriti Van
Park, Sarai kale Khan (Specialized
work).

10,74,893/-

12,10,000/-

Dry Stone Pitching of Waterbody
at Baansera, Sarai Kale Khan

32,23,394/-

10.

Installation of Café/Restaurant at
Baansera opposite Sarai Kale
Khan

34,91,682/-

1,25,13,570/-

11.

Deposit works

i. Providing of 300 mm dia
pipeline to fill the Baansera
water body to Delhi Jal Board

37,83,978/-

ii. Supply of Granite Stone

3,53,750/-

12.

Future works at Baansera

i. Construction of Recreational
Club and Information Koisk
made of Bamboo at
Baansera, opposite Sarai Kale
Khan, New Delhi on Design,
Engineering, Procurement &
Construction (EPC) Basis.

23,54,420/-

7,27,87,190/-

ii. Providing and fixing of AV &
Lv and furniture’s at
Recreational club and
Information kiosk made of
Bamboo at Baansera,
opposite Sarai Kale Khan,
New Delhi on Design,
Engineering, Procurement &
Construction  (EPC) Basis.

\

5,33,94,609/-

iii. Development works of NH-24
near Baansera, opposite
Sarai Kale Khan, New Delhi.

1,94,26,814/-

Total capital works carried out in

8,80,41,195/-

2,21,27,091/-

14,56,08,613/- |




1
]
%
Z
2
~

S5 AR | J R LA L P

SN Lk

AJIRS TLEE

avEN

SRS L

Budget Code of 24018803 -
(Kalindi Aviral-100Ha) which need
to be TE to Kalindi Auviral

Extension
13. Contingency paid till date at
Baansera :
i. ARCH Artist 35,400/- B =
ii. Mazzedar Events 1,89,809/- - -
iii. Global ADD 41,116/- - -
iv. Sagar Enterprises 70,000/- - -
v. Global ADD 26,292/- - =
vi. Sagar Enterprises 94,155/- - N
Total contingency carried out in
Budget Code of 24018803 Kalindi 4,56,772/- - 4368258/-

Aviral-100Ha)

Total cost carried out in Budget
Code 24018803; i.e: Total project

- - 76,871/~
cost in NA-II+ Total contingency 8,84,97,967/ 14,99,76,871/-,
cost .

Departmental charges @11.25% =
on' project cost and contingency 99,56,021/- 24,89,297.74 1,68,72,398/
Total 9,84,53,988/- | 2,46,16,388.74 | 16,68,49,269/-

It has also been decided that details of works which needs to be done in future in Kalindi Aviral
Extension needs to be finalized within one month. Detailed Estimate to be prepared based on actual
drawings and shall be place before EAC within 45 Days. Future works mentioned in above table at SlI.
No. 12(i), 12(ii) and 12(iii) are of urgent nature and at different stages of tendering process.

After due discussions and deliberation, the committee deferred the item to put up in
next EAC Meeting with a direction to (i) Transfer Entry as mentioned in above table from
Budget Code:24018803 to Budget Code 24018817 (ii) Award the above-mentioned works
as mentioned in SI. No.12 in Anticipation of A/A & E/S in Budget Code: 24018817 from
Nazul Account-II and (iii) Payment to be made for the completed works against which
amount is mentioned in Column (D) in Anticipation of A/A & E/S in Budget Code: 24018817
from Nazul Account-II.

3. Item No.3/168 o
Name of Work : Develofjment of Sports Complex at Sector-8, Dwarka.
Amount of RPE : Rs 1,10,57,08,615/-

The agenda for seeking approval for sanctioning of revised preliminary estimate of above cited
work was presented by Chief Engineer (Sports), DDA. The Financial Concurrence to the Revised
Prelimindry Estimate for the work mentioned above has been accorded by Finance Member, DDA vide
Sanction No. 18/2023-24 for an Amount of Rs. 1,10,57,08,615/- (Rs. One Hundred-Ten Crore Fifty-
Seven Lakhs, Eight Thousand Six hundred and Fifteen Only) including 3% contingencies and 11.25%
Departmental Charges and conveyed by A.O.(Works-II)/DDA vide u.o. No.
F2(4)/AO(W)/PE/DDA/2023-24/12 dated: 06/03/2024.

CE(Sports) & PD (Sports), DDA g'iven a detailed presentation on Revised Preliminary Estimate
and explained the reasons for initiating RPE amounting to Rs 1,10,57,08,615/- against original PE of
Rs. 66,75,75,356.00 for above mentioned work.

4to8|Page




The detailed reason for increase in the amount of RPE against original PE is as detailed below: -

S.No ITEM As per As per Difference Remarks
origina | Provision | in amount
| PE in RPE (Rs. in
(Rs. in (Rs. in crore)
crore) crore)
(a) Due to increase in Plinth Area & scope of work
The total built up area-increased
by 1231.7 sqm. Also, due to
inadvertent mistake, the rate
considered was Rs. 17000/- per
1. Civil work 37.86 53.91 16.05 | sgqm instead Rs. 23500/- per
sqm for office. Building works
cost should be Rs.
39,14,79,233/- in PE instead of
Rs. 28,33,39,705/- ‘
Electrical works
2. (internal & External) 8.99 8.99 0 | Same as PE
External Service
3. connection (Water & 1.42 4.86 3.44 | As per actual demand of DIB.
Sewer)
4. TPQA 0.28 0.18 -0.10 | As per execution.
RPE is based on expenditure
Cost Index for PE 2.71 0 9.71 incurred and yet to be incurred.
Increases proportionately due
6. Deptt. Charges 6.75 10.57 3.82 to increase in cost.
; ! ' Same as taken in preliminary
7. Contingencies 1.75 1.75 0 estimate.
Total (A) 66.76 80.26 13.50
(b). Additional head wise amount taken in revised A/A & E/S which were not considered in the original

A/A & E/S.

Due to increase in scope of
work as approved in 409t SCM
such as boundary wall with grill

. and stone cladding, tensile
1. Civil work - 20.95 20.95 | structure and chairs for
pavilion, synthetic acrylic and
fencing of playground, football
cum hockey turf and skating
rink etc.
Provision of HVAC, CCTV, UPS
2 Electrical Works - 2.94 2.94 | system, swimming pool
filtration plant and FRP tank.
3. BSES Connection - 0.96 0.96 | As per demand note of BSES.
GST Reimbursement .
3. | (Change in GST from - 1.44 1.44 | Due fo change in GST from
12% to 18%) )
4. Elsa cljaslztllooncléngelroc A - 4.02 4.02 | As per agreement.
Total (B) - 30.31 30.31
B Total (A+B) 66.76 110.57 43.81
5to8 |Page




SR

)

L
AW

EN

Sctcdicamanv SN o W e |

'6t08|Page

After due discussions and deliberations,

administrative point of view as per details given below: -

Works Outlay | Departmental | Amount of PE
Name of Work i/c 39 Charges (In Rs.)
. Contingencies 11.25% C=(A+B)
Charges (In Rs.)
(InRs.) (B)
D/o Sports Complex at Seciorg—— AL
orts Co i
Dwarka, MPIEXat Sector-g, 99,99,65,122/- | 10,57,43,493/- | 1,10,57,08,615/-
e

4. Item No.4/168

Name of Work

Restoration and rejuvenation of Yamuna River Flood Plains
Sub Head

D/o Sur Ghat, Eco-Trail, Yamuna Bazar, Western Bank.

Amount of PE Rs 26,71,30,275/-

The agenda for seeking approval for sa
was presented by CE(Hort.), DDA. The Financia
as mentioned above has been accorded by Fin

nctioning of preliminary estimate of above cited work
I Concurrence to the Preliminary Estimate for the work

ance Member, DDA vide Sanction Number 20/2023-24
for an Amount of Rs, 26,71,30,275/- (Rs. Twenty-Six Crore, Seventy-One Lakh, Thirty Thousand,

Two Hundred and Seventy-Five Only) including 3% contingencies and 11.25% Departmental Charges

and conveyed by A.O.(Works-11)/DDA vide U.O. No. F2(6)/AO(W)/PE/DDA/2023-24/14 dated:
06/03/2024.

CE (Hort) made a detailed
Ghat, Eco-Trail, Yamuna Bazar W
area basis considered from vari
projects.

presentation regarding preliminary estimate of Development of Sur
estern Bank. CE (Hort) presented that PE prepared based on unit
ous Restoration and Rejuvenation of River Yamuna Floodplains

This approach was not agreed by EAC and it wa
report and detailed estimate based on actual drawing
45 Days. After due discussions and deliberation, the commi
up in next EAC Meeting.

s directed to prepare detail project
and shall be place before EAC within
ttee deferred the items and asked to put

5. Item No.5/168

Name of Work

Restoration and rejuvenation of Yamuna River Flood Plains
Sub Head

D/o Vasudev Ghat (Qudesia Ghat-16 Ha.).

Amount of RPE Rs 30,41,43,535/-

The agenda for seeking approval for sanctioning of revised preliminary estimate of above cited
work was presented by CE(Hort.), DDA. The Financial Concurrence to the Revised Preliminary
Estimate for the work as mentioned above has been accorded by Finance Member, DDA vide Sanction
Number 19/2023-24 for an Amount of Rs. 30,41,43,535/- (Rs. Thirty Crore, Forty-One Lakh, Forty-
Three Thousand, Five Hundred and Thirty-Five Only) including 3% contingencies and 11.25%
Departmental Charges and conveyed by A.O.(Works-I1I)/DDA vide u.o. No.
F2(5)/A0(W)/PE/DDA/2023-24/13 dated: 06/03/2024.

CE (Hort) made a detailed presentation related to Revised Estimate of Qudesia Ghat (16Ha). It
was presented that the Original A/A & E/S of Rs 13.84 Cr was accorded for the development of

the Committee approved the estimate from

X
'(\0\
0 X
\)639‘1 00\5




Qudesia Ghat having area of 5 HA. But considering the recommendations of the principal committee
subsequently area of Development has been increased to 16 Ha and accordingly MOU has been drawr;
with INTACH. The Development of 16 Ha is already approved in the 388" Screening Committee
Meeting under Item No. 127/220 on 04.12.2020. It was proposed by CE (Hort) for approval of RPE of
Rs 30,41,43,535.00 for 16 Ha area of Vasudev Ghat. The CE(Hort) has certified the rates considered
in Preliminary Estimate. ' )
EAC after due discussions and deliberations approved the proposal from
administrative point of view as per the details given below with the direction that before

payment to INTACH, it is to be ensured that all Codal formalities are adhered to by INTACH
and rates are justified for NON-DSR Items. ’

S. Name of Work Works Outlay Departmental Amount of PE
No. i/c 3% Charges 11.25% c=(A+B)
Contingencies (In Rs.) (In Rs.)
Charges (B)
(In Rs.)
(A)
Restoration and rejuvenation .
of Yamuna River Flood Plains
1 - -
S.H. D/o Sur Ghat, Eco-Trail, 27,33,87,447/ 3,07,56,088/ 30,41,43,535/
Yamuna Bazar, Western Bank.
6. Item No.6/168
Name of Work : C/o Community Hall at MOR Land Pkt. 104, Kalkaji.
Amount of RPE : Rs 7,65,53,094/-

The agenda for seeking approval for sanctioning of revised preliminary estimate of above cited
work was presented by CE(South), DDA. The Financial Concurrence to the Revised Preliminary
Estimate for the work as mentioned above has been accorded by Finance Member, DDA vide Sanction
Number 17/2023-24 for an Amount of Rs. 7,65,53,094/- (Rs. Seven Crore, Sixty-Five Lakh, Fifty-
Three Thousand and Ninety-Four Only) including 3% contingencies and 11.25% Departmental
Charges and conveyed by A.O.(Works-1I)/DDA vide U.O. No. F2(3)/AO(W)/PE/DDA/2023-24/10
dated: 22/02 /2024.

The Chief Engineer (South) and EE(South) explained the details of works taken up and informed
that the work has already been completed and the expenditure increased due to the execution of
certain item as per the site required. After due discussions and deliberation, the committee asked to
provide the detailed expenditure of the work, extra items executed. The EAC deferred this item and
asked to put up in next EAC Meeting along with details.

" Other Decision: - It has been decided in the meeting that a committee shall be constituted
comprising of officers from Engineering, Finance and Architect Wing to decide the specification before
taking up any project. .

It was also decided that for all the new projects detail Project report needs to be prepared before it
is placed to EAC.

' The meeting ended with thanks to the chair.
This is issued with the approval of the Vice-Chairman/DDA.

Encl: As above.

\

SfRrRet siftrdan
$oafl° 11 to SHiGdT HeH
et e wiftrewor

7to8|Page



z ORI - — st N
T e o o

Copy to Member of Estimate Approval Committee.

Pwn e

5.

Copy for information to:

©ONOUHWN

T
= O

=
w N

g8to8|Page

. Commissioner (Sports)/DDA.
. Director (Works)/DDA.

. Director (Finance)/DDA.

. EE (Co-ordn.)/DDA.

14.
15.

Vice Chairman/DDA.
Engineer Member/DDA.
Finance Member/DDA.

Dy. Secy. (Finance), Budget, Delhi Administration, GNCTD, 4" Level, A-Wing, Delhi
Secretariat, I.P. Estate Bhawan, New Delhi.

Chief Engineer (Building/Project, PWD, GNCTD, 1% floor, MSO Building, I.P. Estate, ITO, Delhi-
110002.

OSD to VC/DDA for kind information of the latter.

Chief Engineer (Sports), (Horticulture) & (South)/DDA.
Addl. Chief Architect to Vice Chairman/DDA.

Pr. Commissioner (Housing, PMAY, Sports, System, CWG, Personnel &Coordination)/DDA.
Pr. Commissioner (Land Management, Land Disposal, PM-UDAY & Land Pooling)/DDA.

Pr. Commissioner (Hort., Landscgpe & System)/DDA.
Chief Engineer (HQ & QAC)/DDA.

Chief Architect/DDA.

CAO/DDA.

Director (System)/DDA.
Guard file.



Date: 15.04.2024

Time: 10:30 am
Venue: VC Conference Hall

ATTENDANCE SHEET

Subject: 168 Estimate Approval Committee (EAC/NA-II) Meeting.

S.No. Name Designation Mobile No./ E-mail ID Signature
1. | Sh. Subhasish Panda Vice Chairman | vlnchair ,
2. | Sh. Ashok Kumar Gupta » ‘EM/DDA ' '

3. | Sh. Vijay Kumar Singh 'FM/DDA %
A | SVl e/ uly) | aateaiiie

6. "dsLUL\fv'eg T
& €182 |
8' »gz«gfmmm\ww S ) Cocsall 2412990 1
= W wwone Wl l BOW\MCW') ]
| Howssha daﬁe Kk Ve
U |Jabey Yorwn | crfse-afer | 945068600
12, GG—]@T\O}}"% IYU)‘Mr C«E@bm@

Be | o bt it | PRGNS | asagsr <

18| At s Eom i ar(my T8 yrlorEpn
5. | RATNISK KUMAR SEfHec-3 | 8763814831 |
16 INEEAL SONL m.;m:% oS .
17. |Pradont kanalde| g€ /Hen-5] 431872201

18. | R- M Bs;(cirm)rg | q@%‘z.zv—?‘b-

19 | Thndoay meewy Doy (lisv|kd spemz(qade.

20. | Capedh Kiaet”™ [DY ot (sprle| MMMM%

2 | Noceah Wiway | sl )l 5712097 465
22. | Mglit D howsy | €7l ppds 7ém~o 6333

23. | purgel Jow [EE| EW-13 wow.;»aaqw

24 | SURRS sHNHALE |AE)Sp-1 7osg5u¢.ﬁ= _
25 [RpubeNOkR KUMR Ce /Acx Y ‘\‘%IQF’(»O%‘U 7




i —

AR

RAMLL STRGH  Lagluepois | BolerSSHIS %
| Ablshek K,»ZQ_‘, AT -Iol Syoo BotoH =
|DURMY Pepseo o | etlioa | 9900432562 f@%‘«’“
wked Bhakhare A6 H2-3 |3 raakyruicl M}’é"
Gowrey belom.a | ouderm S
Pramod Mzea £¢) 5o | 3reraniadu \GJV
Aeveor Stnowe b;;.cmmj 28CogRAus2 S R ——




